
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001622 

WITH BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC. 

This First Amendment to Agreement number F001622, dated November 21, 2017 
("Agreement") is made as of this   _____  day of  __________, 2019, by and between the City of 
Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation ("City"), and and Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., a 
Delaware Corporation ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to address all areas of
permitting, building, plan review, inspection, recovery, outreach and communication needs
resulting from the Northern California wildfires.

B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of increasing
compensation and updating the Contractor staff cost proposal by revising the
classifications required to conduct the services described above and set forth in Exhibit A.

AMENDMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 2.  Compensation

Exhibit B to the Agreement is replaced by Exhibit B-1 to this Amendment. 

Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Contractor under the 
Agreement by $377,052 to read as follows: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total maximum 
compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and completion of all tasks set forth 
above shall in no event exceed the sum of nine million two hundred sixty three thousand two 
hundred twelve dollars and no cents ($9,263,212). The City’s Chief Financial Officer is authorized 
to pay all proper claims from Charge Number 08046." 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated. 

 EXHIBIT B 



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 

Name of Firm: Bureau Veritas North America, 
Inc. 
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check 
one):      
  
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership     
__X__ Corporation     
_____ Limited Liability Company 
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name:_______________________  
 
Title: ____________________________     
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
 
 
 
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
9997066752 
 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print 
Name:__________________________ 
              
Title:________________________________ 

 
 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 

 
 

Attachment:  Exhibit B-1 – Cost Proposal  
 



1 January 2019

City of Santa Rosa
RFP #17-85 Post-Fire Recovery and Rebuilding Assistance

5. COST PROPOSAL
We have provided a specific cost proposal for the City of Santa Rosa. Our fees include the estimated
cost per year for each individual position, the estimated annual cost for the staffing levels we propose
initially, and anticipated incidentals such as overtime or meetings outside of normal business hours.
Bureau Veritas is committed to providing the right staffing levels to the City and as a result, we are
capable of adjusting staffing levels to fit with the workload. We understand the City may elect to
contract with multiple consultants and that fees will be negotiated. Our team is available to discuss
the fees, or any other item, with the City at a mutually convenient time.

January 2019
Position Title Hourly Rate
Operations Manager $175
Project Manager $135
Plan Check Lead $135
Senior Engineer (PE/SE and 5+ years experience) $160
Plan Review Engineer (EIT and less than 5 years experience) $145
Plans Examiner III (3+ ICC Plan Certifications or 5+ years experience) $140
Plans Examiner II (3 ICC Plan Certifications or 3+ years experience) $130
Plans Examiner I (1 ICC Plan Certification and/or less than 3 years experience) $119
Supervising Inspector (Residential and Commercial ICC Combination Certifications + 2 
years supervisory experience)

$145

Inspector III (Residential and Commercial  ICC Combination Certifications + 5 years experience) $135
Inspector II (Residential and Commercial (4+) ICC Certifications and 2+ years experience) $125
Inspector I (1 ICC Certification and  less than 3 years experience) $110
Permit Technician III (ICC Permit Tech Certification and 5 years experience) $115
Permit Technician II (ICC Permit Tech Certification and 2 years experience) $105
Permit Technician I (ICC Permit Tech Certification) $95
Customer Service Lead $115
Marketing and Outreach | Customer Service $95
Engineering Technician $105
Administrative Support $90
Senior Fire Plans Examiner (ICC Fire Plans Certification and 5+ years experience) $140
Fire Plans Examiner (ICC Fire Plans Certification and less than 5 years experience) $125
Planner $145
Technical and Client Liaison $155
HSE Services $165
Office Assistant $55
Field Technician $75

EXHIBIT B-1



2 January 2019

City of Santa Rosa
RFP #17-85 Post-Fire Recovery and Rebuilding Assistance

Mileage will be reimbursed at the IRS rate for company or employee owned vehicles used in 
connection with the work.

Rates and cost estimates shown above exclude per diem, prevailing wage and union rates. Should  
these be applicable, we will discuss and negotiate fees to account for the increased personnel costs.

RECOVERABLE VS. NON-RECOVERABLE COSTS
Work associated with the disaster recovery-centered office may be recoverable per State and 
Federal funding. 


