
City of Santa Rosa

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 219-0126 Name: FY 2018-19 PED Revenue Appropriation

Status:Type: CC- Report Agenda Ready

File created: In control:2/7/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/12/2019

Title: REPORT - FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. F001622 WITH
BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA FOR POST FIRE RECOVERY AND REBUILDING
SERVICES; FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 BUDGET AMENDMENT(Continued from February 26, 2019
Regular Meeting)

BACKGROUND: Over the past year, staff from the City of Santa Rosa and Bureau Veritas North
America, Inc. have provided a variety of permit processing, plan check and inspection services for the
repair and reconstruction activities associated with the Tubbs Fire.  Over 1,500 permits were
processed in 2018, resulting in approximately 16,000 inspections. Additionally, the Department
continues to see a high volume of permit activity outside of the fire damaged areas. City staff time has
been partially redirected from current development projects to support the rebuild efforts, resulting in
an increased need for professional services to augment staffing support for the review and processing
of new housing and commercial projects.

Revenue received from permit fees paid related to services provided by Planning & Economic
Development for all development and rebuilding projects are considerably more than budgeted
estimates for FY 18-19. City staff is proposing to appropriate these funds to pay for one-time,
professional services needs relative to Planning, Engineering, and Building to meet commitments
associated with plan review and inspection turnaround times for all development and rebuild efforts.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development and Finance
Departments that the Council, by Resolution: 1) approve the First Amendment to Professional
Services Agreement No. F001622 with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., increasing compensation
by $377,052 for a total amount not to exceed $9,263,312; and, 2) amend the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19
adopted budget to increase appropriations for plan check and inspection professional services in the
amount of $4,357,322, which will be offset by an increase in associated fee revenue.

Sponsors: Planning and Economic Development

Indexes: Not a Project

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Resolution, 3. Exhibit A, 4. Exhibit B, 5. Presentation

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

 to waive reading of the text and adoptCity Council3/12/2019 2 Pass

City Council2/26/2019 1

City of Santa Rosa Printed on 4/25/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

