
City of Santa Rosa

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 119-0944 Name: Bureau Veritas - 3rd Amendment

Status:Type: CC- Report Agenda Ready

File created: In control:11/18/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:12/10/2019

Title: REPORT - THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT F01622A WITH
BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC., ATASCADERO, CA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE
SELECTION PROCESS PER COUNCIL POLICY 600-01, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE
AGREEMENT, INCREASING COMPENSATION BY $3,045,000 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED
AMOUNT OF $13,717,399 FOR POST-FIRE RECOVERY AND REBUILD SERVICES, AND AMEND
THE FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 GENERAL FUND BUDGET BY INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS OF
$2,425,000

BACKGROUND: Since December 2017, staff from the City of Santa Rosa and Bureau Veritas North
America, Inc. have provided a variety of permit processing, plan check and inspection services for the
repair and reconstruction activities associated with the Tubbs Fire. Nearly 2,100 permits have been
processed to date, resulting in approximately 20,000 inspections. With approximately 700 outstanding
parcels in the rebuild area, the proposed Fourth Amendment will extend the term of the Agreement
and increase the budget associated with the Professional Service Agreement with Bureau Veritas to
continue providing the appropriate staffing levels to meet commitments associated with plan review
and inspection turnaround times.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended by the Planning and Economic Development Department
that the Council, by resolution, (1) waive the competitive selection procedures in Council Policy 600-
01 in the best interests of the City; (2) approve the Third Amendment to Professional Services
Agreement F01622A with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., Atascadero, CA to a) extend the term of
the Agreement, and b) increase compensation by $3,045,000 for a total amount not to exceed
$13,717,399; and (3) amend the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/20 General Fund adopted budget by
increasing appropriations of $2,425,000; of which $1,547,000 will be offset with anticipated associated
permitting revenue and $878,000 will be appropriated from the General Fund Reserve balance.

Sponsors: Planning and Economic Development

Indexes: Not a Project

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - PED Budget Amendment, 4. Exhibit B - Third Amendment,
5. Presentation

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

 to waive reading of the text and adoptCity Council12/10/2019 1 Pass

City of Santa Rosa Printed on 7/3/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

